MOR-06-1996 17124 FROM TO 52501008819049 P.01 3/0 ORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 4:42 PM PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET (((H96000003240))) TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FROM: ATLAS, PEARLMAN, TROP & BORKSON, P.A PO BOX 14610 DEPARTMENT OF STATE STATE OF FLORIDA 409 EAST GAINES STREET FT LAUDERDALE FL 33302-4610 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399 CONTACT: KATHY E RASLER FAX: (904) 922-4000 PHONE: (305) 763 1200 (305) 523-1952 FAX : (((H9600003240))) DOCUMENT TYPE: FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. NAME: BLUE WATER CONSULTING CORP. FAX AUDIT NUMBER: H96000003240 CURRENT STATUS: REQUESTED DATE REQUESTED: 03/06/1996 TIME REQUESTED: 15:50:53 CERTIFICATE OF STATUS: 0 CERTIFIED COPIES: 1 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4 METHOD OF DELIVERY: FAX ESTIMATED CHARGE: \$122.50 ACCOUNT NUMBER: 076247002423 Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet when submitting documents to the Division of Corporations, Your document cannot be processed without the information contained on this page. Remember to type the Fax Audit number on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. (((H9600003240))) \*\* ENTER <CR> TO RETURN TO THE DOCUMENT LIST, ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. \*\* ENTER SELECTION AND <CR>: [#1] " COMPUSER" MENU 0:02:51 04:45p Capture Off 8 HAR -7 PH 1: FILE 2 ç. od jo nois, s<sub>ie</sub> 96 1.7R -7 AN 8: 04 UEMEDEE

1	Mar-05-1996	17+25	FROM	TO 8	0011119049	P.0	2
	19600000	)3240		•	SECRE	95 HAR	
				ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION	HASSE		FILE
				OE	OF ST	:1 Hd	σ
				BLUE WATER CONSULTING, INC.	DRIDA	5	

The undersigned, a natural person competent to contract, does hereby make, subscribe and file these Articles of incorporation for the purpose of organizing a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

### ARTICLE I CORPORATE NAME

The name of this Corporation shall be: BLUE WATER CONSULTING, INC.

### ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND MAILING ADDRESS

The principal office and mailing address of the Corporation is 1515 North Federal Highway, Suite 211, Boca Raton, Florida 33432.

### ARTICLE III NATURE OF CORPORATE BUSINESS AND POWERS

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this Corporation shall be to engage in any and all lawful business permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

89600003240

JAMES M. SCHNEIDER, ESQ., FL BAR # 214338 ATLAS, PEARLMAN, TROP & BORKSON, P.A. 200 EAST LAS OLAS HOULEVARD, SUITE 1900 FORT LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA 33301 PHONE NO.: (954) 763-1200 007-06-19°6 17126 FROM

196000003240

## ARTICLE IV CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares that this Corporation shall be authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time shall be 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share.

### ARTICLE V TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence.

## ARTICLE VI REGISTERED AGENT AND INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE IN FLORIDA

The Registered Agent and the street address of the initial Registered Office of this

Corporation in the State of Florida shall be:

South Florida Registered Agents, Inc. o/o Atlas, Poariman, Trop & Borkson, P.A. 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1900 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

### ARTICLE VII BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This Corporation shall have one (1) Director initially.

### ARTICLE VIII INITIAL DIRECTORS

The name and address of the initial Directors of this Corporation are:

Gregory L. Palge 1515 North Federal Highway, Suite 211 Boca Raton, Florida 33432

#### H9600003240

2

MAR-06-1996 17:25 FROM

H96000003240

The person named as initial Director shall hold office for the first year of existence of this Corporation, or until his successor is elected or appointed and has qualified, whichever occurs first.

# ARTICLE IX

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation as the Incorporator is Joel Mayersohn, Esq., c/o Atlas, Pearlman, Trop & Borkson, P.A., 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1900, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.

# ARTICLE X

This Corporation may indemnify any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation to the fullest extent permitted by Florida law.

### ARTICLE XI AFFILIATED TRANSACTIONS

This Corporation expressly elects not to be governed by Section 607.0901 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, as amended from time to time, relating to affiliated transactions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation on the 6th day of March 1996.

Joel Mayersohn, Incorporator

H96000003240

MAR-06-1996 17126 FROM

H96000003240

# CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

BLUE WATER CONSULTING, INC., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office and mailing address at 1515 North Federal Highway, Suite 211, Boca Raton, Florida 33432 has named South Florida Registered Agente, Inc., whose address is c/o Atlas, Peariman, Trop & Borkson, P.A., 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1900, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 as its agent to accept service of process within the State of Florida.

### ACCEPTANCE:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above named Corporation, at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as Registered Agent, and agree to comply with all applicable provisions of law. In addition, I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as Registered Agent for said Corporation.

SOUTH FLORIDA REGISTERED AGENTS, INC., a Florida corporation

Lora



H9600003240

Ъ.

. D91		· ·	חרו	001	
Fed Ex. USA Airb		452		107	
BANK PAIDE AND ABBIELT		<u>401</u>	۸ ۸۸۸۸۸ Office Lise C	3/9701146001 35.00 *****35.0	•
Addens 700 W HILLSBORD BL Edy DHERFIELD BEACH 1(Corporation	State P1. 20 33441	CUNCTI			
2(Corporation 3.	1 Name) (Do	cument			
4(Corporation		cument /	, s	57 SEP 2	
Walk in Pic Mail out Wil	k up time I wait  Photocopy	_	راب Certified Copy Certificate of State	PPROVED FAND FAND FAND FAND FAND FAND FAND FAN	
NEW FILINGS	AMENDMENTS	A-1215-11 A-1215-11 A-1215-11	-	LD	
Profit	Amendment				
NonProfit	Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Direct	or			
Limited Liability	Change of Registered Agent				
Domestication	Dissolutica/Withdrawal		N		
Other	Merger			74	
OTHER FILINGS	QUALIFICATION	h h	1000000 1	937	
Fictitious Name	Foreign	$\mathcal{I}$	00	X	
Name Reservation	Limited Partnership			S A	
	Reinstatement				· · · ·
	Trademark	$\rho^{\vee}$		$\lambda$	
	Other	\		PIL Ju	
		Г		<u> </u>	-



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Morthum Secretary of State

Soptember 16, 1997

PAIGE ANL ASSOCIATES % FRANK LABROZZI 700 W. HILLSBORO BLVD., BLDG.3-101 DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441

SUBJECT: BLUE WATER CONSULTING, INC. Ref. Number: P96000020984

We have received your document for BLUE WATER CONSULTING, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$35.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Please call in reference to your document.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

if you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6916.

Carol Mustain Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 797A00045869

RECEIVED 97 SEP 22 IN 10: 46 DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES AND BY-LAWS MINUTES TO CORPORATE ACTION

٠

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501 OR **CENTRA**, FLORIDA STATUTE, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING A NEW REGISTERED AGENT, ADDITION OF DIRECTORS, AN EXECUTION OF NEW STOCK ISSUANCE'S AND THE DISBURSEMENT OF REVENUES TO THE DIRECTORS TO THE CORPORATION THAT IS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

### 1. THE NAME OF THE CORPORATION:

٩

BLUE WATER CONSULTING, INC.

# 2. THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE IS:

Name:	G.F. LABROZZI OR GREGORY E. TABLE-		
Address:	700 WEST HILLSBORO BLVD,		
	BUILDING 3 SUITE 101		
City, State, Zip	DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA 33442		

#### 3. CHANGE OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Name: Address:	GREGORY L. PAIGE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD \CEO 700 WEST HILLSBORD BLVD.
City, State, Zip	BUILDING 3 SUITE 101 DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA 33442

 Name:
 G.F. LABROZZI
 DIRECTOR \ PRESIDENT \SECRETARY

 Address:
 700 WEST HILLSBORO BLVD,

 BUILDING 3
 SUITE 101

 City, State, Zip
 DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA 33442

# 4. EXECUTION OF NEW STOCK ISSUANCE'S

G.F. LABROZZI SHALL BE ISSUED 100 SHARES OF THE CORPORATION FOR THE SUM OF \$1.00,

# 5. DISBURSEMENT OF REVENUES TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS SHALL DISBURSE EVENLY ALL EXPENSES, REVENUES, FUNDS AND PROCEEDS IN THE CORPORATION. A CHECKING ACCOUNT SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO WHERE BOTH CANNOT ISSUE ANY CHECKS OF THE SAID CORPORATIONS BANK ACCOUNT WITHOUT BOTH SIGNATURES.

BOTH DIRECTORS SHALL HAVE SOLE TRADING AUTHORITY ON ANY STOCK TAKEN IN FROM OTHER CORPORATIONS, BOTH SHALL AGREE AND THE EXPENSES AND REVENUES FOR THE SALE OF SUCH STOCK SHALL BE DISBURSED EVENLY.

SHORE ARY	97 SEP 22
9% 1	<u>vp</u>
ğ#I	23

PAGE 1 OF 2

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated · corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statues relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

(Secretary's Signature)

<u>9-5-97</u> (Date)

9-5-97 (Date)

(Witness or Notary)

(Chairman's Signature)

9-5

County of Browned, Atato of Horida

C 680199 9000 m

Registered Agent G.F. LAbrozzi

Ξ.,